Evaluates: MAX31341B/MAX31341CMAX31341 Shield Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX31341 Shield evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully
assembled and tested PCB to evaluate the MAX31341B
and MAX31341C, low-cost, extremely accurate, real-time
clocks (RTCs) with I2C interface and power manage-
ment. The EV kit operates from a single supply, either
from USB or an external power supply, and the onboard

and MAX31341C
319-100144; Rev 4; 4/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● One DC power supply capable of supplying +1.6V to
+3.6V (typical +3.0V used in the following instructions)
 ● One pico ammeter for measuring the current
 ● One oscilloscope
 ● One Micro USB cable
 ● One assembled MAX32625PICO I2C circuit board
 ● One MAX31341 Shield EV kit
EV Kit Photo
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX31341B/MAX31341CMAX31341 Shield Evaluation Kit
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow these
steps to verify board operation.
1) Place the MAX31341 Shield EV kit on a nonconduc-
tive surface to ensure that nothing on the PCB gets
shorted to the workspace.
2) Set the jumpers to their default positions, as shown
in Figure 1a for testing the WLP IC and Figure 1b for
testing the TDFN IC.
3) With the output of the power supply set to +3.0V and
disabled, connect the positive terminal of the DC sup-
ply to the VCC_EXT and negative terminal to the GND
of the EV kit.
4) Connect the MAX32625PICO I2C circuit board to the
EV kit at the location shown as DS3900 (Figure 2).
5) Connect the Micro USB cable between the
MAX32625PICO Board and PC/laptop.
6) Turn on the +3.0V DC power supply.
7) Visit here to download the latest version of the
MAX31341 RTC EV kit software, and run the control
software.
8) Open the MAX31341B/C RTC Shield software.
The MAX31341B/C RTC Shield Software Con-
figuration & Time tab will open, showing USB
Connected (Figure 3) in the lower right corner.
9) At power-up, the MAX31341B/C is in idle mode; no
clock is running yet. On the Configuration & Time
tab, in the RTC Configuration section, enable Oscil-
lator Enable to start the clock. Verify the clock has
started counting by checking the Auto Update box in
the Real Time Monitoring section.
Figure 1a. WLP_Jumper Setting Figure 1b. TDFN_Jumper Setting
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX31341B/MAX31341CMAX31341 Shield Evaluation Kit
Figure 2. USB Connection
Maxim Integrated  │ 4www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX31341B/MAX31341CMAX31341 Shield Evaluation Kit
Detailed Description
The MAX31341B/MAX31341C low-current RTCs are time-
keeping devices that provide time-keeping current in nano-
amperes, thus extending battery life. The MAX31341B/
MAX31341C support 6pF high-ESR crystals, which broad-
en the pool of usable crystals for the devices. These
devices are accessed through an I2C serial interface. The
devices feature one digital Schmitt trigger input and one
programmable threshold analog input. The devices gener-